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Adult Education Report—January 2018

Enroliment Update

Enrollment continues to be strong in the program as of the end of the 2" quarter. Official
enrollment is at 75% of goal, with 863 of 1150 students served through December. Our post-test
rates as well as our overall retention is also ahead of last year’s pace.

Integrated Education and Training Planning

As part of the re-awarding of adult education funds, Kirkwood Community College received funding
for Integrated Education and Training (IET,) as well as Integrated English Language and Civics
Education (IECLCE.) The state department of education hosted a series of webinars during the fall
to assist programs that received these funds create plans for these programs. Kirkwood is currently
working with Goodwill on some potential programming tied to their Introduction to Light
Manufacturing for both native and non-native English speakers.

HSED Options Update

The state department of education is working on the next steps in the adoption of additional HSED
options. Implementation guides are currently in development to assist adult education programs
across lowa with gaining a better understanding of these new options, as well as what will be
required by the department in order to be approved to deliver these options. It is looking like these
new options in addition to the HiSET® test will likely start to be offered after July 1, 2018.

Sheltered Instruction Observation Protocol

Adult Education staff at Kirkwood attended a workshop presented by Lynn Tiemann, ELL Consultant
at Grant Wood AEA, on Friday, January 12", on the Sheltered Instruction Observation Protocol
(SIOP.) SIOP is a research-based instructional method that is targeted for English Language
Learners. At the workshop, Lynn introduced some of the main components of SIOP and provided
instructors with tools and handouts to utilize with their students. We will have a follow-up session
with Lynn on Friday, March 2",

WIOA Partner Retreat

Adult Education staff will be joining our WIOA partners on Monday, February 19t for an inservice at
the Kirkwood Regional Center at the University of lowa. Our colleagues from the lowa Department
for the Blind and Vocational Rehabilitation are planning this session which will focus on serving
individuals with disabilities.



ABE/ESL/HSED

Reportable Individuals
Participants

Federal POP

Persistence Rate

Students with Pre/Post Pair
Post-Test Rate

POPs with skill gain
Post-Test Gain

Completion Rate

EFL Levels

ABE Level 3
ABE Level 4

ABE Level 6
ESL Level 1
ESL Level 2

ESL Level 4
ESL Level 5

Color Key

Red=below prior year
Green=above prior year
Blue=Met Goal

AEL Performance Data Q2 Data

FY18YTD
1435
863
863
60.14%
393
45.54%
255
64.89%
29.55%

FY 18 POP FY17 POP FY18 YTD
5 4 20.00%
27 20 44.44%
73 63 42.47%
172 158 23.26%
71 64 46.48%
14 7 35.71%
34 19 38.24%
63 30 33.33%
145 98 26.90%
122 87 18.85%
79 69 31.65%
58 44 20.69%

FY17YTD

1160
663
663

57.16%
282
42.53%
165
58.51%
24.89%

FY17 YTD
75.00%
60.00%
23.81%
23.42%
45.31%
14.29%

5.26%
26.67%
27.55%
17.24%
17.39%
11.36%

Change

275
200
200
2.98%
111
3.00%
90
6.37%
4.66%

Change
-55.00%
-15.56%

18.66%
-0.16%
1.17%
21.42%
32.98%
6.66%
-0.65%
1.61%
14.26%
9.33%

FY17 Goal
40%
42%
44%
40%
50%
N/A
47%
48%
48%
42%
45%
25%
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FY18Goal

2200
1150

65%

FY18 Goal
41%
43%
44%
41%
51%
N/A
48%
49%
49%
43%
46%
26%

Total EFL's Met YTD

% Students from FY17 Transition to Credit

% Goal Met

65.23%
75.04%

70.06%

% Goal Met
48.78%
103.35%
96.52%
56.73%
91.14%
N/A
79.67%
68.02%
54.90%
43.84%
68.80%
79.58%

20%

1/16/2018
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FY18 YTD FY17YTD Change
ABE/ESL/HSED/Corrections

Reportable Individuals 1626 1341 285
Participants 1032 827 205
Federal POP 1032 828 204
Persistence Rate 63.47% 61.67% 1.80%
Students with Pre/Post Pair 462 342 120
Post-Test Rate 44.77% 41.35% 3.41%
POP's with skill gain 292 204 88
Post-Test Gain 63.20% 59.65% 3.55%
Completion Rate 28.29% 24.67% 3.63%
EFL Levels W/Corrections FY18 POP FY17 POP FY18 YTD FY17YTD Change
15 17 26.67% 29.41% -2.74%
64 54 29.69% 27.78% 1.91%
ABE Level 3 118 120 33.05% 23.33% 9.72%
ABE Level 4 228 205 23.25% 24.88% -1.63%
85 74 44.71% 45.95% -1.24%
ABE Level 6 21 11 28.57% 27.27% 1.30%
ESL Level 1 34 19 38.24% 5.26%  32.98%
ESL Level 2 63 30 33.33% 26.67% 6.66%
145 98 26.90% 27.55% -0.65%
ESL Level 4 122 87 18.85% 17.24% 1.61%
ESL Level 5 79 69 31.65% 17.39%  14.26%
58 44 20.69% 11.36% 9.33%
Color Key

Red=below prior year
Green=above prior year
Blue=Met Goal

1/16/2018
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