# Adult Education Report—January 2018

### **Enrollment Update**

Enrollment continues to be strong in the program as of the end of the 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter. Official enrollment is at 75% of goal, with 863 of 1150 students served through December. Our post-test rates as well as our overall retention is also ahead of last year's pace.

#### **Integrated Education and Training Planning**

As part of the re-awarding of adult education funds, Kirkwood Community College received funding for Integrated Education and Training (IET,) as well as Integrated English Language and Civics Education (IECLCE.) The state department of education hosted a series of webinars during the fall to assist programs that received these funds create plans for these programs. Kirkwood is currently working with Goodwill on some potential programming tied to their Introduction to Light Manufacturing for both native and non-native English speakers.

#### **HSED Options Update**

The state department of education is working on the next steps in the adoption of additional HSED options. Implementation guides are currently in development to assist adult education programs across lowa with gaining a better understanding of these new options, as well as what will be required by the department in order to be approved to deliver these options. It is looking like these new options in addition to the HiSET<sup>®</sup> test will likely start to be offered after July 1, 2018.

#### **Sheltered Instruction Observation Protocol**

Adult Education staff at Kirkwood attended a workshop presented by Lynn Tiemann, ELL Consultant at Grant Wood AEA, on Friday, January 12<sup>th</sup>, on the Sheltered Instruction Observation Protocol (SIOP.) SIOP is a research-based instructional method that is targeted for English Language Learners. At the workshop, Lynn introduced some of the main components of SIOP and provided instructors with tools and handouts to utilize with their students. We will have a follow-up session with Lynn on Friday, March 2<sup>nd</sup>.

#### **WIOA Partner Retreat**

Adult Education staff will be joining our WIOA partners on Monday, February 19<sup>th</sup> for an inservice at the Kirkwood Regional Center at the University of Iowa. Our colleagues from the Iowa Department for the Blind and Vocational Rehabilitation are planning this session which will focus on serving individuals with disabilities.

#### AEL Performance Data Q2 Data

# Attachment G, Page 2

	FY18YTD F	Y17YTD	Change	FY18Goal	% Goal Met
ABE/ESL/HSED					
Reportable Individuals	1435	1160	275	2200	65.23%
Participants	863	663	200	1150	75.04%
Federal POP	863	663	200		
Persistence Rate	60.14%	57.16%	2.98%		
Students with Pre/Post Pair	393	282	111		
Post-Test Rate	45.54%	42.53%	3.00%	65%	70.06%
POPs with skill gain	255	165	90		
Post-Test Gain	64.89%	58.51%	6.37%		
Completion Rate	29.55%	24.89%	4.66%		

EFL Levels	FY 18 POP	FY17 POP	FY18 YTD	FY17 YTD	Change	FY17 Goal	FY18 Goal	% Goal Met
ABE Level 1	5	4	20.00%	75.00%	-55.00%	40%	41%	48.78%
ABE Level 2	27	20	44.44%	60.00%	-15.56%	42%	43%	103.35%
ABE Level 3	73	63	42.47%	23.81%	18.66%	44%	44%	96.52%
ABE Level 4	172	158	23.26%	23.42%	-0.16%	40%	41%	56.73%
ABE Level 5	71	64	46.48%	45.31%	1.17%	50%	51%	91.14%
ABE Level 6	14	7	35.71%	14.29%	21.42%	N/A	N/A	N/A
ESL Level 1	34	19	38.24%	5.26%	32.98%	47%	48%	79.67%
ESL Level 2	63	30	33.33%	26.67%	6.66%	48%	49%	68.02%
ESL Level 3	145	98	26.90%	27.55%	-0.65%	48%	49%	54.90%
ESL Level 4	122	87	18.85%	17.24%	1.61%	42%	43%	43.84%
ESL Level 5	79	69	31.65%	17.39%	14.26%	45%	46%	68.80%
ESL Level 6	58	44	20.69%	11.36%	9.33%	25%	26%	79.58%

	Total EFL's Met YTD	1
Color Key		
Red=below prior year	% Students from FY17 Transition to Credit	20%
Green=above prior year		

Green=above prior year Blue=Met Goal Orange==Met EFL Prior Year

## FY18 YTD FY17 YTD Change

# ABE/ESL/HSED/Corrections

Reportable Individuals	1626	1341	285
Participants	1032	827	205
Federal POP	1032	828	204
Persistence Rate	63.47%	61.67%	1.80%
Students with Pre/Post Pair	462	342	120
Post-Test Rate	44.77%	41.35%	3.41%
POP's with skill gain	292	204	88
Post-Test Gain	63.20%	59.65%	3.55%
Completion Rate	28.29%	24.67%	3.63%

EFL Levels W/Corrections	FY18 POP	FY17 POP	FY18 YTD	FY17 YTD	Change
ABE Level 1	15	17	26.67%	29.41%	-2.74%
ABE Level 2	64	54	29.69%	27.78%	1.91%
ABE Level 3	118	120	33.05%	23.33%	9.72%
ABE Level 4	228	205	23.25%	24.88%	-1.63%
ABE Level 5	85	74	44.71%	45.95%	-1.24%
ABE Level 6	21	11	28.57%	27.27%	1.30%
ESL Level 1	34	19	38.24%	5.26%	32.98%
ESL Level 2	63	30	33.33%	26.67%	6.66%
ESL Level 3	145	98	26.90%	27.55%	-0.65%
ESL Level 4	122	87	18.85%	17.24%	1.61%
ESL Level 5	79	69	31.65%	17.39%	14.26%
ESL Level 6	58	44	20.69%	11.36%	9.33%

Color Key

Red=below prior year Green=above prior year

Blue=Met Goal

Orange=Met EFL Last Year